Chevran
v Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
‘ 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone [415) 842-9500

Mail Address: P.0. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department March 29, 1991

M. Rafat Shahid

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re:  Chevron S.S. #9-1924
4904 South Front Street, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Enclosed is a quarterly monitoring report dated March 4, 1991 which describes groundwater
monitoring by Chevron’s consultant, Alton Geoscience (Alton), on January 3, 1991 at the site
referenced above.

Chevron has been monitoring the groundwater at this site since the installation of nineteen (19)
wells in March of 1986. Chevron’s five year monitoring program has generated the following
information:

(1) Direction of groundwater gradient has consistently been in an easterly
direction throughout all monitoring events,

(2) The horizontal extent of dissolved phase hydrocarbons in the groundwater
has been determined and has been shown to be consistent.

(3) A decrease in concentration of dissolved phase hydrocarbons has been
observed over the five year period.

As a result of the groundwater information gathered over the last five years and the consistency of
the information Chevron has collected, Chevron feels that continued monitoring on a quarterly
basis will not contribute any significant new information but rather will merely generate a large
quantity of redundant numbers. Chevron feels that a revision of its monitoring, program is
warranted at this time/and has instructed its consultant to follow the monitoring and reporting
programs defined below:

Monitoring
. Measure the groundwater elevations in all wells (C1 through C19) on a

semi-annual basis during the first and third quarters of each year.

. Obtain groundwater samples for laboratory analysis from wells C-3, C-5,
C-7, C-8, C-10, C-14, C-17, and C-18 on a semi-annual basis during the first and
third quarters of each year.

. Obtain groundwater samples for laboratory analysis from wells C-1, C-2,
C-6, C-9, C-11, C-12, C-13, C-15, C-16, and C-19 on an annual basis during the
first quarter of each year (note that well C-4 was previously destroyed).



Reporting
. Submit a report to the appropriate regulatory agencies on a semi-annual
basis to document all groundwater monitoring activity since the previous report.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mr. Clint Rogers at (415) 842-8658. Mr
Rogers has recently become the project manager for this site replacing Ms. Nancy Vukelich.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A.

By %*f# g Zﬁrﬁﬂ

Clint B. Rogers (/
Environmental Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Stephen Rosen, Alton Geoscience, Concord, CA
Bette Owen, Chevron U.S.A.
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Marketing Department March 29, 1991

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron S.S. #9-1924
4904 South Front Street, Livermore, CA

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Enclosed is a quarterly monitoring report dated March 4, 1991 which describes groundwater
monitoring by Chevron’s consultant, Alton Geoscience (Alton), on January 3, 1991 at the site
referenced above.

Chevron has been monitoring the groundwater at this site since the installation of nineteen (19)
wells in March of 1986. Chevron’s five year monitoring program has generated the following
information;

(1) Direction of groundwater gradient has consistently been in an easterly
direction throughout all monitoring events.

(2)  The horizontal extent of dissclved phase hydrocarbons in the groundwater
has been determined and has been shown to be consistent.

(3) A decrease in concentration of dissolved phase hydrocarbons has been

observed over the five year period. ‘ fe
As a result of the groundwater information gathered over the last five years and the consistency of
the information Chevron has collected, Chevron feels that continued monitoring on a quarterly
basis will not contribute any significant new information but rather will merely generate a large
quantity of redundant numbers. Chevron feels that a revision of its monitoring program is
warranted at this time and has instructed its consultant to follow the monitoring and reporting
programs defined below:

Monitoring
. Measure the groundwater clevations in all wells (C1 through C19) on a

semi-annual basis during the first and third quarters of each year.

. Obtain groundwater samples for laboratory analysis from wells C-3, C-5,
C-7, C-8, C-10, C-14, C-17, and C-18 on a semi-annual basis during the first and
third quarters of each year.

. Obtain groundwater samples for laboratory analysis from wells C-1, C-2,
C-6, C-9, C-11, C-12, C-13, C-15, C-16, and C-19 on an annual basis during the
first quarter of each year (note that well C-4 was previously destroyed).




Reporting

. Submit a report to the appropriate regulatory agencies on a semi-annual
basis to document all groundwater monitoring activity since the previous report.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mr. Clint Rogers at (415) 842-8658. Mr.
Rogers has recently become the project manager for this site replacing Ms. Nancy Vukelich.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A.
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" Clint B. Rogers (/
Environmental Engineer

By

Enclosure

cc: Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Stephen Rosen, Alton Geoscience, Concord, CA
Bette Owen, Chevron U.S.A.
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March 4, 1991

Mr. Clint Rogers

Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 30-284

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report
Chevron Station No. 9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Rogers:

In accordance with our agreement, Alton Geoscience, Inc.
transmits this Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling
Report for Chevron Station No. 9-1924, located at

4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California. The site
location is shown in Figure 1.

Monitoring and sampling of the ground water monitoring wells
was performed on January 3 and 4, 1991, in accordance with
the requirements and procedures of the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and local regulatory
agencies.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Prior to purging and sampling the wells, the depth to ground
water in each well was measured from the top of casing to the
nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic interface probe.

Ground water samples were also collected at this time and
checked for the presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons or
sheen.

Ground water analytical samples were collected after more
than 3 casing volumes of ground water were purged from each
well. Each sample was collected using a clean bailer
(dedicated for each well), and then transferred to the
appropriate clean sample containers for delivery to a
california-certified laboratory following proper preservation
and chain of custody procedures. Purged ground water was
stored in a 600-gallon, trailer-mounted steel tank
(California Department of Health Services-registered)
manifested, and hauled to a proper facility for disposal.

SAMPLING AND ANALYITICAL RESULTS

The results of the monitoring and laboratory analyses of the
ground water samples for this quarter, as well as the results
of previous quarterly monitoring and sampling events, are

1000 BumeTt Awenus, Suse 10
Concord. Caklornia 3450
(415) GB2-1582 » FAX (415) A28



Mr. Clint Rogers 30-284
March 4, 1991
Page 2

summarized in Table 1. Based on the previous wellhead
elevation survey data and depth to water measurements
collected during this monitoring event, ground water
elevations and the general ground water flow direction at
this site are presented in Figure 2.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons or sheen was noted in any of the
ground water samples. The water sampling survey forms
presenting the results of the field activities and
observations, as well as the official laboratory reports and
chain of custody records are included in Appendix A.

Please call if you have any gquestions concerning this report.
Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.

Trgh R ceete

Stephan Rosen Al Sevilla, R.C.E. 26392
Supervising Geologist Regional Manager
Enclosures

pw.91924

vct
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Table 1
summary of Results of Ground Watey Sampling
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfreont Road, Livermore. California

Concentrations in parts per billien (ppb)

vELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH SROUND 9H-6 106 8 1 E X 1,2- OTHER M 1 1.1- PCE LAB
10 SAHPLING/ ELEVATION 10 UATER Dta Bt

HON] TORING WATER ELEVATION
c-t 03-28-86 520,39 1178 506.4
t-1 03-15-28 520.3% 12.50 $06.89 27000 70 o 610 2100 L
¢l 081088 520.39 13.45 $06.74 ‘
¢-1 06-10-88 520,39 .n 505.67
t-1 07-25-88 520,39 13.50 506.89 "
¢l 10-13-80 520.39 12.89 507,50 3200 20 1t 62 130 "
1 01-01-89 520.39 12.09 507,50 WA
¢l 01-12-89 1000 20 [t 90 260 W
€1 04-10-89 520.3¢ 12.45 06,74 4000 013.0 100 (TH 1 50 ws CeAs
€10 04-10-6% 52099 13.68 50674 4000 100 1S 60 50 e ctas
t-1 06-26-89 $20.39 13.94 50645 400 3.0 9 » §0 50 3 A
£-10 26-26-89 52039 13.94 506.45 §70 # 15 " % 1.7 e e teas
¢l 10-13-89 §20.3¢ 13.%2 506.47 1600 1S 4 (s 51 i LT 5 AL
¢l 01-03-% 520.3 12,80 506.59 1100 % 0.40 £ ) 1 SAL
€1 05-08-90 520.39 13.91 506,48 £300 ) 9.2 o 2 1.2 - WS - TR S PALE
1 09-29-9% $20.39 13.93 506,46 30 19 1.2 2 n WO W o 14 NHO.5  --- PACE
el tH-03-91 520.39 £3.85 506.54 0o 12 w05 17 1 W05 M 0.5 (0.5 N0 KIS SAL
¢-2 03-28-86 520.76 11.98 508.78 M
€2 03-15-88 $20.76 13.77 506.99 22000 900 1900 1200 1200 §TEL
t-2 05-10-88 §20.76 14.09 506.73
(-2 06-10-88 520.76 15.12 $05.64
t-2 07-25-98 52076 13.86 $06.90
t-2 10-13-88 520.76 H.1 506.65 ND{1000,0 0.5 #0(0.5 ND40.5 0.5
¢ 01-01-89 52076 12.3 507.93
t-2 01-12-89 1000 2 ! 8 5 sAL
t-2 04-10-89 £20.76 14.04 506.72 500 3.0 2.8 W02 15 12 W02 - e oA
¢-20 H-10-89 520.7 14.04 506.72 {10000 w10 ®010 1 i T teAs
t-2 06-26-89 520.7% Hu 06 .42 4o 110 5.3 ’ 16 1 WS - - €A
{20 04-26-89 520.7 1.3 508,42 7% 3. 0.6 13 9.2 2 CCAS
t-2 10-13-89 520.7% 13.92 506,42 830 WIS (s 7 10 [T SML
(-2 01-03-90 520.76 .4 $06.45 050 3 10,5 19 1 ! SAL
-2 03-08-%0 520.7 14.28 50648 30 1.3 2.7 X t1 L4 == NMOS - M0.5 - PACE
-2 09-29-9% $20.7¢ 14.25 $06.51 n (0.5 Wip.5 "6 1.8 M5 M 178 05 KWS - PACE
(-2 01-03-91 520,76 .18 506.61 2000 m W13 7 9 MHO.S MY MDIOS ND(O.5  MDMOS  ND(D.S  SAL
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03-28-86
03-15-88
05-10-88
06-10-88
07-25-88
10-13-88
01-01-89
04-10-8%
06-260-89
14-13-87
01-03-%0
05-08-99
09-27-%
01-03-91

03-18-8
9)-15-88
05-10-88
0r-10-68
07-25-88
10-13-88
01-01-8%
41-12-89
04-19-89
06-26-89
10-13-89
A1-03-90
05-08-90
03-27-%
=039
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Table 1
Summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chevron Service Staticn #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billien (ppb)

CASING DEPTH EROUNO TPH-6 106 B 1 E ¢ 1,2
ELEVATION 0 WATER DCEs
WATER ELEVATION

$21.31 1.4 509.07 - - .- === - .- -
521.31 . 507.10 1 - 8 8 W ) -
521.31 1,43 50668 - “m- - o= . - -
2. 15.53 $05.79 == bkt - --- .- --- -
521.31 14,22 57.0% - bk == - --- --- -
$21.31 14.10 507.21 n0{1000.0 - K{0.5 N5 NO{0.5 NiQ.5 ==
1.3 12.n 508.41 - - - - - -=- “=-
1.3 4.3 506.9% 200 KD(3.0 ¢ NO(O.2 ia 7.6 1
521.3 14.74 §06.57 260 0.0 i1 0.7 4.9 1.6 1
521.31 W0 $06.61 RO{500 - No{5 NS L8] L ND{S
521.31 .4 506 .89 NO{500 s ¥040.5 ND{0.% 0.9 1.4 0.
§21.01 14,65 $06 .86 No{50 .= NG5 M{0.5 ND(D.5 Noi0.5 0
521.3t 14.67 506 .64 7 .- ND{D.5 1.0 N5 nDie.5 M
$21.31 14.58 506.73 §7 bl w05 HO{0.5 ND{G.S w05 L 11
520.82 17.00 508.82 - hiad bl - i .o ==
510.82 13.75 507.97 1600 === L} 7 n % ===
520.82 1is 506.%0 --- - - - - .- -
§20.82 1372 507.10 .- === i - === - -
530.02 n.n 507,10 i .- - - - e .-
520.42 13.84 506,98 2500 == ND(G.$ #0.5 M5 K0{g.5 i
520.82 1.4 507.41 --- - -- .= i - -
- - == No{1000.0 - P4 3 4 2 -
520.82 13.88 506.94 180 ND¢3.0 2.6 A{0.2 6.2 5.5 1.
520.82 H AL §06.68 20 N30 1.6 4.8 W 56 1.
520.82 14,15 506,68 620 L1 L17% KD(5 ¢ 114 ND{S
520.82 14.10 506.72 HD{500 == 8.7 NOL0.5 ] b 0.5
520.82 n 506 .62 40 i 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 0.8
520.82 14,00 506.82 Wt == NDig.$ 3.2 5.1 4 HDi0.5
520.82 14.00 506.82 9% -=- Wp{0.5 0.5 no.5 3 RO{0.5

T
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03-26-86
03-15-84
05-10-48
06-10-88
07-25-88
10-13-89
01-01-0%
01-12-89
04-12-89
06-26-89
10-13-89
01-03-9¢
05-08-90
95-29-%
01-03-91

03-20-8¢
03-15-89
05-10-88
06-10-88
07-25-88
10-13-84
¢1-01-0%
01-12-89
o-12-89
04-26-0%
10-13-8%
01-03-%0
05-08-50
0§-29-90
01-03-91
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Table 1
Summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion {ppb)

CASING DEPTH SROUNO -5 106 0 1 E X 1,2-
ELEVAT IO " WATER 0CEs
WATER ELEVATION

519.62 1112 508.50 - - - -- o - -
519.62 12,92 506.69 46000 - 870 4400 1500 8200 e
519.62 13.03 506.59 86000 1400 10000 3000 19000
$19.62 14118 505,51 - -e - . --s - -
519.62 12.9% 506,67 - -a - - - - -
549.62 £3.14 $06.48 5300 -- k" 600 %0 1600 “es
519.62 12.14 507,48 .- -- - ~e .- - ---
-- -ue - 5000 - 20 110 m 720 .-
519.62 12,99 506,64 5000 .0 % 190 1% 680 (20
519.62 13.39 506.23 300 (3.0 " %0 140 810 HO{5.0
519.62 13,40 §06.22 300 [T R T} 100 53 ND{50
519.42 13.18 50644 3200 --- 2 9 8 "W i
519.82 13,398 506.23 1800 - 17 e 2.5 400 1.
519.62 13.32 5060 8000 - 59 10 w 2100 1.
519.62 13.19 506.43 2300 “es ' i 5 0 0
$20.30 11.67 %0863 - e e “es e .- .-
520.90 13.48 506,82 8000 - 9 690 120 120 -
520.30 13.60 $06.70 - - - -- - - --
520.30 14.68 50562 - - .- - --- .- -
520.30 13.4 506.87 -e- - - - .- .- -
520.30 13.61 506.69 16000 -- 0 20 1000 3000 .-
520.30 12.66 50,64 - - - we - .- -
- .- --- 8000 - 950 4 670 840 --
520.30 13.60 $06.70 6000 (3.0 1100 0 760 0 N0 20
§20.30 13.98 506.42 6000 W013.0 1300 50 600 U0 (10
£20.30 13.81 506.49 W00 .- 1300 (50 160 150 (50
520,30 13.7 $06.59 5600 wn 1200 13 180 20 1
520.30 13.85 $06.48 3500 - 1100 15 110 140 1.
£20.30 13.80 506.50 2000 - 580 X010 * “ 0
520.30 13.1n $06.59 2500 - 00 ? 110 120 ¢

TCA
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-- NA
-- §TEL
- BTEL
- M
.- NA
- @
L WA
- SAL
- £oas
--- CeAs
- SAL
- Al
- PACE
- PACE
MHD.S  SAL
o )
- B1EL
- )
.- N4
- NA
--- B
- )
-- AL
- Ceas
£CAs
SaL
-- SAL
- PACE
W05 AL
k0.5 SAL
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Table 1 -
summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling . -
Chaevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

WELL DATE OF CASTHG PEFTH GROUND TPH-6 106 B T E 1 1,2- otHER M0 TCA 1,1- PE LAB
1o SANPL NG/ ELEVATION 0 RATER . oCEa 0CEa

MOWITORING WATER ELEVATION
-8 03-28-84 S19.74 11.78 W7.9% b =" - i = - - .- --- == == - L1}
-8 01-1%-86 S19.74 13.83 506.11 7500 ane 0 % 10 w005 == == - - == b STEL
(-8 05-10-88 S19.4 1304 506.00 === - - - .- - e - .- - -
(-8 06-10-88 $19.14 14.8% $04.,85 == .- Rk bk bl == -=- - - - .-
8 07-15-88 51974 13.8% 506.0% .- i == .- --- === .- - - e .-
(-8 10-13-88 519.74 13.78 505.96 KO {1000 .- b 5.3 KD(0.5 n{0.5 === == .- --- i
£-8 ol-01-0% LA 12.68 507.06 == --- b --- - - --- .a- - i ===
(-8 ti-12-09 - == - ND{1000 b KM ] i § - e - b ---
(-8 04-12-8% $19.14 13.n 505.97 3000 12.0 13 {5 NDLS L 11 5 - - -e- -
-4 06-26-89 $19.4 14.03 50%.71 e #043.0 L b NO{2.0 3 ] === - == -
5t 10-13-89 5i9.74 14.06 505.68 NO (500 ND(S ND(S XD(5 #D(5 ¥ nots - .- b .-
(-8 01-03-% 5194 131 506.00 910 --- NeLo .5 Wi0.5% 1 H 1.5 -=- - e b
c-8 05-07-90 5191 .1 505.64 620 .- e é 0.5 34 1.9 - wits - ND{G.5
t-8 0-2-% 51974 13.97 $05.77 n hald Wo{0.4 1.4 KD, LR W{0.5 ND! 0.4s W{0.5  MD(O.S
-8 01-03-91 S1%.74 13.81 505.93 & == 2 ? ND{0.5 2 W(g.5 k! 9.7 D05 MBS
-9 03-18-84 $19.52 11.24 508.28 == .- == .- -=- it - bk == - b --- NA
t-9 03-15-88 $19.52 12.92 §06.60 25000 .- 540 60 540 %500 - === - == --- - 6TEL
-9 05-10-88 $19.52 13.12 506.40 - - i - . .- - - .- - e == NA
c-9 06-10-88 519.52 14,16 505.36 - =" - - - hide - - - - .- i NA
(-4 07-25-68 5§19.82 13.00 506.52 b - --- i A bl bk i b == e s NA
c-9 10-13-88 519.52 13.13 506.19 2200 - LY 8 2 150 == - - - b == BC
-9 01-01-89 519.52 12.19 507.33 == .- - hite it bt b == = b - A N&
¢t 0t-12-8% i i b 2000 - ¥ 12 | 4 - bt .- --- - == SAL
c9 04-12-99 $19.52 13.11 50641 6000 KD¢3.0 16 ] 1 10 2. bk = b - i CCAS
-9 04-11-89 519.52 13.11 306.41 000 - 14 25 45 % WS¢ - - - == - CCAS
C-9 06-26-69 §19.52 13.4¢ 506.12 3900 ND{3.0 v 63 140 690 L TER - -=- - - - .tChS
c-¥ 10-13-89 519,52 13.46 50606 1300 L 7 ND{5 % 50 LT i == - .- --- SAL
-9 01-03-% 519.52 13.30 506.32 1500 - NS 0.7 202 k) .5 == - --- == - SAL
{9 05-07-9¢ 519.%2 13.48 506.04 1100 .- il kx| 89 Huy i.9 === N5 - wi0.5 - PACE
c-9 09-29-90 $19.52 13,39 506,13 1600 i i 3.9 i 110 1.0 n! on 1.8 1.9 - Pact
C-4 01-03-9) 519.2 13.28 506,44 3200 .- M3 ND(3 2 140 0.8 n! Ww0.5  MD(D.5 MBS WDLD.S SAL
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Table 1
summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

BELL DATE OF

CASING

DEFTH

GROUND

Concentrations in parts per billion {(ppb)

TPH-& 106 B 1 3 H 1.2 QTHER K TCA 1,1 PCE LAB

H1J SARPLING/ ELEVATION 10 HATER OCEa DCEa
MONITORING WATER ELEVATION
c-10 03-28-84 520.41 --- .- e - - .- - —.- an- - - - - e
c-10 03-15-88 520.41 14,88 §05.55 ] 7 N5 W{0.5% %0{0.5 - .- - b - GTEL
c-i0 05-10-88 520.7 14.9 505,51 e - .- --- --- - -—- NA
¢-19 86-10-88 520.41 15.54 504 .47 - [T}
10 07-25-98 520.41 14.85 505,56 - .- --- ‘n
10 10-13-88 520.41 1% 56551 ND{ 1000 - wi0.5 KD{(0.5 ND4D.5 NB{O.5 . “e . - - ¢
c-10 p1-01-89 $20.44 14,83 505.58 .- --- - - - [Ty
18 01-12-89 ND{1000 NG99 Ho(0.3 K00.3 Ho<6.3 SAL
¢-10 04-11-89 820,41 14.90 505,51 N {380 010 4.8 npi0.5 D05 L 1) 6.1 we- .- LLAS
¢-10 04-26-89 520.41 15.12 $05.2% K106 4“0 0.7 NO{0.5 Nig.5 1.5 N9.5 v - CCAS
t-i0 10-13-89 520.4} 15.11 505.3 ND{ 500 M R4S KD{S (1) NO{S ND¢S - .- ShL
-4 01-03-%0 §20.41 15.01 §05.40 ND{500 wio.5 Wi0.5 NMHO.5 ND{0.5 3 --- - .= - - CAL
c-i0 05-07-%0 520.4) 15.53 504.88 ¥iso - 00,5 ND{0.5 0105 (0.5 ND{0.5 === wnie.5 - ND{0.5 = PACE
c-10 09-27-90 520.4) 15.20 505.21 (50 --- ND(O.5 H0{0.5 wio.5 no{e.5 ND{LD.S ! 1.2 NOi0.5  RD(D.5 = PACE
¢-10 01-03-91 520.41 15.06 505,35 NO(S0 me- Wie.5 NDi0.5 Npi6.S nip. 5 H{0.5 ! Mi0.5  MHO5 NDig.5 np{0.5 SAL
c-11 03-28-84 520.04 13.82 §06.22 - - - --- e .- - - - .-
-1 03-15-88 520.04 I4.49 505.55 --- --- --- --- .-- e - - -— e w-
C-11 05-10-88 520.04 14.31 505,73 --- --- - - - - hald - - === --- -
{11 04-10-88 520.04 15.47 504,57 - - .- - --- - - - == -
11 07-25-84 §20.04 13.60 506.44 === - b - === i b - - el
{11 10-14-88 520.04 14.53 $05.51 1.9 - 40 33 4.7 &7 --- - - ---
c-1t 01-01-89 $20.04 HNTY 505,94 == bl bl bl hiad --- et - ==
t-1 o1-12-89 - - NDC1000 N0 3 0.8 W0.3 Npeo.3 - --= - e
-1 G4-12-89 520.04 14,36 505.68 M50 [/ Ix N 4.3 ND{1 L1} N1 []81 ==
(-1l 06-26-89 520.04 14.58 50546 ND{50 .0 2 NDi2.6 ND42.0 KD(2.0 nD{o.2 - bl - a--
£-15 10-13-2% 520.04 1N 505.3 {500 ND{S noes 14 KD{S (S wis e .- biad -
-1 01-03-%0 520.04 14.61 505.43 MD (500 BG5S N30.5 ND(O.5 0.7 HD{O.5 .- “-- .-
-1l 05-08-5¢ 520.04 16.53 §04.51 110 12 1 0.9 s w5 - W5 - H00.5 ---
t-1 09-26-90 520.04 15.51 504.5) ND{50 -- .0 i NB{O.5 33 wio.s n! 1.0 NO.5 MBS
-1 01-¢3-%1 $20.04 14.63 505,41 L IE 2 wi0.5 wHeo .5 ? ni0.4 ! {05  N{D.S  WDIO.S |
05-Mar-91 Page 5



NELL, DATE OF
10 SANPLING/
HOMITORING
£-i2 03-28-85
C-12 0$3-15-98
C-12 05-10-88
c-12 06-10-88
t-12 07-25-88
¢-12 10-13-88
£-12 OL-12-89
t-12 04-11-89
c-i2 06-26-89
t-12 10-13-6%
(-12 01-03-%0
t-12 05-07-%0
t-42 09-27-90
¢-12 01-03-91
13 03-28-84
¢-13 63-15-88
c-1} 05-10-88
c-13 06-10-88
£-13 07-25-88
¢-13 10-13-88
-1 01-01-8%
£-13 01-12-89
c-13 04-10-89
t-13 04-26-8%
c-13 10-13-89
-12 01-063-90
C-13 05-08-%0
£-13 09-27-90
-1 01-03-91
0%-~Mar -91

CASING
ELEVATTON

519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
§19.82
519.82
519.82
51%.82
519.02
519.82
$19.62

522.1
522,24
582.24
s22.24
$22.24
522.24
522.24
§22.24
5:2.24
522.14
522,14
522.4
522,24
§22.24

DEPTH
L[

wAlER
13.61
14.55
14.87
15.63
14.51
L
14.62
14,61
14.75
w.n
14.85
U
HRY
.

12.9%
14,82
15.03
16.10
1.2
14.91
14.10

14.9%
19,18
15.83
15.1%
15.02
15.11
15.08

GROUND
UATER
ELEVATION
506.21
505.27
505.25
504.1%
505.31
$05.22
505.20
505.21
505.07
505.05
504.97
505.07
505.21
508,12

509.29
S07.42
0.2
506.14
$07.51
57.33
508.14
547.25
507.08
507.01
501.09
507.22
507.13
507.16

Table 1

summary of Results of Ground Water Sampl ing

Chevron Service Station #%-1924

4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, california

Concentrations in parts per billion (ppPb)

TPH-6

NO(1000.0

NDL 1000
HO{100
{30
ND{500
WD (500
RO{50
K150
HO150

06

1

{0.5

ND{0.5
RD(0.3
NDi0.2
Whio.2
KOS

ND(0.5
no.5
NDLO.5
W10.5

ND{0.5

ND0.5

o.b
0.2
NDL2.0
Ll
ND{0.5
Wio.5

0.6
KD{0.%

TCA

30-284

i ME LAB
DCEs

- .- A
.- - GlEL
- --- Na
.- --- WA
.- --- NA

0.5 w5 SAL

- e B

- e sal
.- - ctas
--- - coas
- - SAL

NDLD.S .= PACE

KDD.5 - PACE
NCi0.% w05 SaL

Page &



¥ELL DATE OF
1] SANPL 1N/
MONITORING
[-1d 03-28-86
C-14 03-15-88
C-14 05-10-88
¢-14 0b-10-89
[-14 Hr-25-88
C-14 10-13-98
e-14 01-01-8%
C-14 01-12-8%
C-14 04-12-89
C-14 06-26-89
{-146 10-13-8¢%
C-14 01-03-90
C-146 01-04-%
C-14 05-06-90
{-1dex 09-27-90
C-lda #1-03-91
c-i% 03-28-86
c-15 03-15-88
1% 05-10-88
€-15 06-10-88
€15 07-25-88
(1% 10-13-83
{-1% 01-05-8%
£-15 01-12-8%
¢-1% 04-12-89
C-15 Oh-26-89
c-15 10-13-99
£-15 01-03-%0
C-15 15-08-90
c-15 09-27-90
€-15 01-03-91
05-Mar-91

CASING
ELEVATION

$20.08
$20.08
520.08
520.08
$20.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
526.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
520.08
$70.08

522.41
2.4
522.41
522.41
51244
52241
522,41
52241
522.41
$22.41
.4l
522.41
522.4
522,41

EROUND
YATER
ELEVATION

506.6%
505.43
506.461
506 .50
507.04
506.61
506.20
S06 .46
808,17
506.17
506.1%
506.30
504.36

569.27
507.28
507.01
505.92
507.24
$07.08
508.71
507.07
506.69
506.45
506.99
S06.7%
504,82
506,91

Table 1

summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling

Chevron Service Station k9-1924

4904 southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion {ppb)

TPH-6

ND{50
M50

106

WD{3.0
ND(3.0
M5

13000

1480

R10.5

w10.5

npi0.3
w02
K20
ND(S

W05
ND{0.5
NDi0.3
MD{0.5

ni0.2
Ko{0.2
L1t

NB{H.5
0.5
w0i0.5
n{0.%

OTHER

8

A

30-284

1.1- PCE

Fage 7

LAB

NA

GTEL

$EEEZT !! £

2EEE

£33

BIEL

PRCE
PACE
win.s nD10.5 SAL
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Table 1
summary of Results of Ground uWater sampling
Chevron Sarvice Station #9-1%24
4904 Southfront Reoad, Livermore, california

Concentrations in parts per billion {pPb)

aﬁ
sl
-

DATE OF CASING DEPTH GROUND 1PH-6 106 B 1 £ X 1,2- OTHER NG (3 1,1- PE LAB
SANPLING/ ELEVATION 10 WATER pCEa Otta
RONITORING WATER ELEVATION
6 23-28-86 519.68 M
6 03-15-88 519.68 "
b 05-10-88 519.68 13.78 505,90 1500 1000 ”n 140 180 BTEL
5 06-10-88 5194 14.88 50460 ™
6 07-25-88 519.68 13.69 505,99 A
6 10-13-88 519.68 13.80 §05.88 1600 16 5.5 WD1.0 1 *
8 01-01-89 $19.68 13.45 506,23 .
s 01-12-89 1000 30 1 7% 51 1
6 04-11-83 519.68 13.79 505.90 15600 NO(3.0 130 ‘ 2 1 8 £eAs
6 0b-26-89 519.68 14,00 505.66 1300 0.0 170 § » T Wiy e e Ceas
5 10-13-89 $19.48 14.01 505,67 1000 Wi 0 DS ? {5 [T L
. 01-03-90 519,48 o1 505.7t 1360 150 ) 1 u § AL
6 05-07-%0 519.48 1.4 $05.23 480 4 X 2 13 TR 1K e oS e PACE
b 09-29-90 $19.48 14.32 §05.36 %0 18 21 il 8.0 1A M NGS5 NS WS - PACE
6 01-03-91 519.68 13.% §05.72 2% 2 (0.5 s 6 2 #0! 0.8 K05 WNDWD.5 WS M
? 03-20-86 $20.82 13.48 57.34
7 03-15-88 520.82 14.76 50606
7 05-10-88 520.82 wun $06.05
7 06-10-88 520.82 15.84 504.98
7 07-25-88 520.82 14.63 506.19
? 10-13-88 520.82 14.03 $05.99 210000 18 900 Y60 5500 - e e
7 01-01-89 520.82 14.78 506.04
7 01-12-89 190000 NDC15 4% 2100 6700
7 04-11-89 520.82 (.89 50606 27000 8.0 % 150 20 1000 Wiy - e
7 06-26-89 $20.62 15,03 505.79 20000 0.0 50 90 860 2000 Wiy -
M 06-26-89 $20.82 15.03 505.79 27000 10 420 70 2200 Wi e
7 10-13-89 520,62 15.02 505.80 17000 LT NDI25 T 20 40 s e e
7 01-03-90 520.82 15.10 505.72 14000 K0(0.3 2 120 210 I
? 05-08-%0 520.82 i5.12 505.70 9500 2% 130 M O OS5 - WS W5 - PACE
! 09-29-90 520.82 14.99 $05.83 ND{S0 W010.5 ¥010.5 W{0.$ W010.5 005 N KeS LY wi0.s e PACE
09299 520.82 14.99 505.83 NO(50 (0.5 14 H010.5 (0.5 R TR T B wR.s - PACE
? 01-03-91 520.82 1.9 $05.90 3700 NO0.5 2 % 10 w05 W Le L9 0.5 NO(ES  PACE
™ 01-03-9 520.82 14.92 505.90 8600 (3 10 59 150 NHO.S  MOr KDMD.5  MDGO.S  NDID.S NMOS  SAL

05-Mar~-91 Page B



BELL DATE OF

10 SANPLING/
MONITORING

-18 03-28-3

(-18 03-15-88

-8 05-10-69
C-18 06-10-84
C-18 07-25-08
-1 10-13-68

t-18 01-01-89
C-18 01-12-89
-8 04-11-8%
C-18 06-26-8%

€18 10-13-89
¢-18 01-03-90
C-18 05-07-90
{-18 09-27-%0
C-18 a1-03-91

c-19 ¢3-20-84
¢-1% B3-15-88
c-1% 05-10-88
c-19 06-10-08
c-19 0r-25-08
19 10-13-88
€19 01-01-89
(-19 01-12-89
¢-19 0i-11-89
c-190 04-11-89

-9 06-26-89
[-19 10-13-8%
c-19 01-03-%0

¢-19 05-07-90
£-19 09-28-90
-1 01-03-91

05-Mar-91

CASING
ELEVATION

$19.%¢
$18.9%
518.96
518.9%
518.96
$10.%6
S18.%
518.96
518.9%
519.%
518.9%
518.96
518.96
$18.9

$20.99
520.99
52099
520.9%
520.%%
520.99
§20.99
520.99
5H.99
520.99
520.9%
520.99
510.9%
520.9%
520.99

GROUND
WATER
ELEVATION

Table 1

suymmary of Results of Ground Water Sampling

Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion {ppb)}

TPH-6

%

1

w5
ni0.3
NDiD.2
ND{9.2
KD(5

wig.5
L
ND4D.5
w00.5

N2

ND{0.2
KD(5.0
ND¢5

6.7

KD{o.5
N0.%
ND40.5

#{0.3
w02

ND1.0
WS

N5
N10.5
Ho¢0.5

ND{D.3
N4
NB{2.0
ND{%

wbio.§
ND{0.%
Np{e.5
NDeo.5

1300

ND{0.5

Wbio.3
Ho{4
0.6
ni{5.0
W
0.9
ND(D.5
Ho(6.5
NO<O.5

1,2-
BEs

LR ]
M5

Nb{0.%
¥{4.5
W0 .%

OTHER

K

0.5
ND40.5

LE8

30-284

1,1 PCE LAB
BLEa

- -- WA
- - A
e --- M
- me- NA
- - NA
-e- - 'y
-es --- (cas
-~ - £eas
-e - AL
--- - sl
Deo.5 - PACE
WS - PACE
0.5 DS SAL

NDH0.5 -
K0(0.5 -
we.5 0.%

Page 7



30-284 -

Table 1 *
summary of Results of Ground Water Sampling -
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, California

Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

BELL DATE OF CASING DERTH GROU TPH-6 106 B 1 4 X 1,2 OTHER M 1CA 1,1- PLE LAB
0 SANPLING/ ELEYATION T MATER DCEs DCEa
HONITORING WATER ELEVATION
" 01-12-89 " NA " ND{6.3 MD(0.3 Wb, 3 M{0.)
18 04-12-89 NA HA N ND{50 w05 ND{O.§ NOt1.0 NO{I.0 M0 -
8 06-26-89 KA HA WA LAIE LT KD{0.1 N(1.0 Wb Moot
18 10-13-8% HA NA NA HO (500 .- NB (S Noi5 NS ND{5 114 --- .- .- va- e
8 01-03-9 NA [T} NA [T ] .- ND1d.% 0.5 k0.5 0.7 (0.5 .- --- .- .- ner
8 $5-07-%0 NA U] NA NO{50 - w0i.5 ND{0.5 ND{g.5 RO{G.5 K010.5 e nwio.5 - NpLo.5 .-
L 09-28-%0 NA L] L] ND{5D b LR kD05 ND(0.5 ND{D.5 -—- = e e --- -—--
T 41-03-91 NA N& NA NO1{50 --= NG5 NS W05 0.8 —-- --- - - —an -—-
RINSATE  04-27-90 NA NA NA K150 - 0095 NO{.S NDHO.S ND{0.5 - -m --- == - ae- PACE
RINSATE 01-03-91 NA NA KA RD(50 - NDi0.5 ¥D(0.5 Wo{0.5 0.b --- --- .- L - wam SAL
EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G :Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND :Not Detected
(EPA method 8015 modified) T8 :Trip Blank
T0G :Total 0il & Grease (EPA Method 503D & SQ3E ) D :Duplicate
B :Benzene (EPA method 8020 or 8240) GTEL :GTEL Laboratory
T :Toluene (EPA method 8020 or B240) BC :Brown & Caldwell Laboratory
£ :Ethylbenzene (EPA method 8020 or BZ40) SAL :Super ior Apalytical Laboratory
x :Xylenes (EPA method 8020 or 8240) CCAS :CCAS Laboratory
1,2-DCEaA :1,2-Dichlorgcethane PACE :PACE Labs
MC :Methylene Chloride * :Probable laboratory contamination.
DTHER :Carbon Disulfide(5,13) K :Not sampled due to insufficient water in well.
Vinyl Chloride (3,1) L3 38 :0.01 feet L-PH measured.
TCA :1,1,1-Trichloroethans aERK :5heen cbserved.
PCE :Tetrachloroethene ND ! :Not detected at various detection limits .
- :Not Analyzed/Not Measured (Ses laboratory reports).
NA :Not ApplicablesNot Available 14G :Grab sample.

Note: Top of casing and Ground Water Elevations are expressed as feet above mean sea level {NGVD -1929).

O5-Mar-91 Fage 10



FIGURE 1. SITE VICINITY MAP

CHEVRON US.A.

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 8-1924
4904 SOUTH FRONT ROAD

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO, 20-284

SOURCE: WESTERN GEOLOGIC RESOURCES, INC.

NOT TO SCALE

ALTON GEOSCIENCE
1000 Bumett Ave., Ste. 140
Concord, CA 943520



CHEVRON

-----
- -
-
............
-----
-----

SOURCE: WESTERN GEOLOGIC RESOURCES, INC. PROJECT NO. 20-284

4

| S—

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET

LEGEND:

‘¢' GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL

(506.54) OROUND WATER ELEVATION
"7 (FEET ADOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL [NGVD-1029])

,é QROUND WATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
,/

’ GENERAL DIRECTION OF GROUND WATER FLOW

Note:

Contour lines are Interpretive based on
fuid levels in monitoring wells measwed on
01/03/91.

FIGURE 2. GROUND WATER
ﬁiEPVAﬂON CONTOUR

CHEVRON US A,

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION
NO.9 - 1924

4904 SOUTHFRONT ROAD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

ALTON GEOSCIENCE
1000 Burnett Ave., Sis. 140
. Concord, CA 94520




APPENDIX A
FIELD SAMPLE FORMS,
OFFICIAL LABORATORY RESULTS, AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS



® LT @
Concord, CA 94520
JOB NUMBER _iéﬁ&g ‘/ TECHNICIAN @W
/324
JOB LOCATION égﬁsﬁ_—_ DATE Y3/5/
PUMPOUT £ LAST PUMP WEATHER: Lt
& ves OATE %? 357 oyT: e oy o
O wNO X COMMENTS
(Notes, condttions, etc.)
HOLD LEVEL
DEPTHTO | Sasnpe | FROR | TOTAL | DEPTH
WELL® | “arer | ol [ | Oem [TOPuMP
' -3 s8N /e [7.9%
C- Jol| s5oe | ILi1S 33./0
c- a2l /470 | p2¢s [8.08
c- /3] /509 | 175 20.94
c- 15| 55 | 1795 =YY, -
27’ c-/8) /592 | 2 /S 26.37 Ao, Jock
;, _Q‘ /9 /5. 5h _g'ﬁl/" 2000
3\ - /| 1fe3x 1225 /8-3%
\ | - T 400 | 3:35 /877
C- 2N 415 | 475 2382
fofoff_C-te| s3.9¢ | 875 2827
c- 9\ 3.8/ | 912 22/l
c- 1} 245 904 L8.85
C- b /2/7 20 2172
C- TV /3. | 10:%5 2157
C- 2\ 13244 /1325 2123 Mor Jock |
\ C- 171\ /992 | [ 200 200/
C (14| 1372 {421 dde
wat-} T:00_
Consale Y/ -
- _CJ7D (28




.AL‘I‘ON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Water Sampling Field Survey

weLL # L/ PROJECT#,E&&J—& LOCATIONW DATE (tﬁéf

SAMPLING TEAM SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER___ PUMP 7[
DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED HATER
STEAM CLEAN ___
WELL DATA!
CORVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/Z44tt —glim—gaglﬁ— Volume of Water Column /5% gal
. n | X0. -
TOTAL DEPTH /. 751¢ 3 in | X0.36 |. Volumes to Purge xS Vol
‘ ¥ In —ﬂ:%g—
HT. WATER COL J.0¢ ft 6 in | X1.44 Total Volume to Purge _(& gal

CHEMICAL DATA!

T (F) $C/umhos pH Time Comments vc‘;lmr;
| ga
573 | 9.72 | 4% 7 20 &49 - | 125
(2.2 V/0.20 | 425 932 " " o.5
(5.2 | 0.8 Y20 | T 3% Cboon 275
L. | /077 Sdu | 7’35 & 5
2./ | 1034 | #/7 9 37 - A
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |/.5~ /gqal

COMMENTS @



.ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Water Sampling Fleld Survey

weLL # (-2 paoazc'rl.gﬁo,}é’_‘f mcanon%&@m

SAMPLING HETHOD! BAILER__

SAMPLING TEAM

DATE ’/ 3/?/
puMp Y

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATERA

STEAM CLEAN __

WELL DATA!

CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/M/S tt —gt:n—-q;tl,lft‘;—- Volume of Water Column 370 gal
n L]
TOTAL DEPTH 2% gl1e 34 _:-g-o%:-‘ Volumes to Purge Xt =2 vol
n .
ar. WATER CcoL7.e7 ft § in | x1.44 | Total Volume to Purge /.5 gqal
CHEMICAL DATA!
T (F) §C/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
‘ (gal)
636 Nz |\ Y2 3 YP| Cpoy— Cloane | 25
(s.o | o2 | He2| 35/ v 5
(3.8 | ro.72 | 420} 3:55 Cloa— 7.5
ss5.5 | oo | Hoe | 3757 77 /0
459 | py7 | fes | 20% ~ A
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED | /5. /gal

COMMENTS 1o




. ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Water Sampling Field Survey

wELL # (-3 PROJECTH 320204 mrxou_ﬁ&«w onte_/s /2

SAMPLING TBAH___W_ SAMPLING HETHODI BAILER____ PUMPX
DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONISED WATER_ X

STEAM CLEAN __ _
WELL DATA!
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATERZSEIt -—gl:n—-g;%/{:— Volume of Water Column /<¢ gal
n .
TOTAL DEPTH /7.9% ft 3 i: xozas volumes to Purge x_S_ vol
HT. WATER COL 3.3 ft 6 in | Xx1.44 | Total Volume to Purge _5_ gal
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) $C/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
' | (gal)
L5 V142 | 4371 )T cé_«_/?’_‘gé. /
79 | pre | 428 | iz A 2
L7 6 )2 1L Hal | /L3 ‘" g 3
73 | 12.13 | 417 11°:25 b 4
RV A K2 VLI . 5
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED | 5°¢ /gal

COMMENTS 3



ALTO

N GEOSCIENCE, INC.

Water Sampling Fleld Survey

weLL # (-5

PROJECT#.300

SAMPLING mm_ﬁmu.gz__

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE

LOCATION M

DATE 1/3 /27

SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER___ PUMP A

RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER X
STEAM CLEAN ____

WELL DATA!

CONVERSION
DEPTH TO HATBR/_‘A_Q& —tzliin—wq;%l{:— Volume of Water Column &Z gal
n .
TOTAL DEPTH /4.97 te 3 1: :g:lg Volumes to Purge Xx.=_ Vol
gr. WATER coL 4771t € in | x1.44 | Total Volume to Purge & gal
CHEMICAL DATA!
T (F) §C/umhos pH Time Comments volume
- (gal)
(2.9 | /070 | 453 | 320 Mﬂi— /.25
(7.7 a9 | 437 | 322 ” " 2.5
(i | /oo | #30) 3:23 Cloan 3.75
(L.9 yz 31| 324 " 5
v7.6 | /35| 424 3:27 " A
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED [/ 5~ /qal

o
COMMENTS $




. ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Water Sampling Field Suxrvey

WELL # éf*é PROJECT# 502 Locxrmum__ DATE 23/67/

SAMPLING TEAH_W_ SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER___ PUMP_X_

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIEZED WATER 3

STEAM CLEAN __

WELL DATA:
CONVERSIOR
DEPTH TO WATER/Z/2 tt —gi?—qaglft‘:— volume of Water Column 332 gal
n | XO0.

AL DEPTH 2/72tt 3 in | X0.36 | Volumes to Purge x = vol
% - 4 in | X0.65
gT. WATER COLZ.53 ft 6§ in | X1.44 | Total Volume to Purge _/0 gal
CHEMICAL DATA!

T (F) §C/umhos pH Time Comments ~ Volume

(gal)

tos | fo.02 | #34 /003 %m%fi% 2
’s *’ Lf

b

g

/0

5.2 | 0ca | Y15 | SO 05
02 | Jo.o7 | P14 | 1007 (lean -
053 | /063 | 4/ | 1072 »

o/

b0 | jp63 | S04 | r0:/3

ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |/o0.5~ /qal

COMMENTS 1



.AL'I'ON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Water Sampling Fleld Survey

weLt, # (-7 pno.mc-r#_?m {? LOCATION

SAMPLING TEAM A? 2@“# (& SAMPLING METHOD® BAILER____

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DE

M— DATE /3 ZZZ

pume X

ton1zeD WATER )

STEAM CLEAN _ ~

WELL DATAt

DEPTH TO WATER/Z7/ ft
rOTAL DEPTH 2/57 ft
ar. WATER coL/ gL _ft

—~di
2 in

CONVERSION
al/ft—

X0.16
6
X0.65

X1.44

volume of Water Column.2.9& gal

Volumes to Purge

g S vol

Total Volume to Purge 2 gal

CHEMICAL DATAt

T (F) §C/umhos pH Time Comments Vc;lu?;
ga
14 V\Yod 422|230 C&Mg Cloor | 2
.9 | p2o | Ho7 | 0732 " " o
(7.9 |020 | For | Lo A
t9.9 | HNys | 29k /o 37 ’! g
69.7 | psa2 | 298 | Jo: 72 “ 7
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED | 7.<™ /qal

COMMENTSt ¢




.ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Water Sampling Field Survey

WELL # 42 g PROJBCT# & LOCATIONM DATE ’( 24,2/
SAMPLING uw__w__ SAMPLING METHOD: anu.sn rump_J

TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER 8

DECONTAMINATION METHOD!
STEAM CLEAN __
WELL DATA:
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/Z. 8/ £t —gi:l--g;%lir‘.—- Volume of Water Column >33 gal
n . _
TOTAL DEPTH 22-/Lft 2 in ig:g Volumes to Purge X3 vol
. n . —
4T, WATER COL %35 ft § in | x1.44 | Total volume to Purge /2 _ gal
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) §C/umhos pH Time Comments volume
- (gal)
S/ 9 o | 45/ %W 2
§¢.3 | 227 | 452 T #
5723 | 54/ | 43¢ SO A
sqg. 0| 760 | iz o g
s9.7| P-¢# | 418 oo /8
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGRD |/0.5 /qal

COMMENTS 1@



. ALTON GEOSCIENCEB, INC. .
Water Sampling Field Survey

WELL # (-2  PROJECT# 224 LOCATION %MJKM DATE '/3 /5’/

SAMPLING TEAM SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER___ PUMpA_
DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DETONIZED WATER X
STEAM CLEAN _
WELL DATA!
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/3.2Zft —tzliin—-q;%lit‘;— Voluma of Water Column %233 gal
n .
AL DEPTH 2/93 ft 3 in | X0.36 volumes to Purge x 23 veol
T0% ¥ in X0.65
§P. WATER COL Z.65ft 6 in | X1.44 | Total Volume to Purge /o _ gqal
CHEMICAL DATA!
T (F) sC/umhos pH Time Conments volume
: ' (gal)
R WA, S| Yoos : o
67/ Qa9 | 4/ | Mo i i o
w9 |85 | )| /70 o ° A
673 956 | Yot | /172 v g
_@.5’ /0. 00 2991\ //7/4 SO /0
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |/as /gal

COMMENTS



.ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Wwater Sampling Fleld Survey

WELL # é -[0 PROJECT# M LOCATION %.«wg_. DATE '/ 3 /9/

SAMPLING TEAM SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER_ __ PUMP_Y
DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED wATER X
STEAM CLEAN ____
WELL DATAt
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/S2Lft -gi:nr—-qiglit‘:—* Volume of Water Column .46 gal
n .
TOTAL DEPTR 33./0 ft 3 in | X0.236 Volumes to Purge .= vol
- 4 In | X0.65 .
HT. WATER coL/f.o?tt 6 in | X1.44 | Total Volume to Purge 22 gal

CHEMICAL DATA!

T (F) sC/umhos  pH Time Comments Volume
' (gal)
429 | 12/ qig | 10! Yy
¢4z | p2e 4.39 | /204 ‘" 7 g
64 3 | /2.23 H36 | /2 06 " - /-
63.5 | /193 Hdrel 1209 8 - /6
435 |22 | H23) 7272 a - 20
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |30.5 /qal




.Az.'rou GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
water Sampling Field Survey

weLL # (-// pROJECTI 300284 mcanon%w DATE Y3 /2/
SAMPLING TEAM ﬁzmdg SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER X_ PUMP____

DECONTAMINATION METHOD! TRIPLE RINSR W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATBRK

STEAM CLEAN __
WELL DATA! CONVERSION
DEPTH TO HATER/‘ﬂ&tt "'gi;n""ga%/ {l‘:— Volume of Water Column /45 qal
n X0.
. t 3 in | X0.36 Volumes to Purge 1> vol
roTAL DEPTH /{38 ¢ n_| XC.
HT. WATER COL 3.75 ft 6 in | x1.44 | Total Volume to Purge _J5_ gal
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments - Volume
- (gal)
. i
522 I290 ) S /]| 258 M,&’,éﬁ- /
‘ - /7t L
M| 572 | 796 | 44717 ‘5 2

ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED | 2 /gal

COMMENTS A/MJM/
%”W ﬂ@ﬂ]-‘déwz -5

Doy @ 10:54. ZZl Ly 1052



.wron GEOSCIENCE, INC. ‘
water Sampling Fleld Survey

weLL # (/2 PROJECT# s
SAMPLING TEAM

DEC_ONTAHINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RI

mcn-rxo"?zzu-wu

DATE ‘V 3/9/

SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER_ PUHPE

NSE W/TSP AND DEIONISED WATER X

STEAM CLEAN _
WELL DATA!
— CORVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/Zoft -gii:—-q;%/ﬁ— Volume of Water Column /4% qal
7OTAL DEPTH /2.04 ft _%_%_:_ :0::: volumes to Purge X 2 vol
HT. WATER coL 3.38 ft 6 in | X1.44 | Total Volume to Purge 5 qal
CHEMICAL DATA!
T (F) S§C/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
‘ (gal)
(ro | Jo.2y | 455 L J23L WL /
2.4 J0.32 | 44 | 12:3¥ " N 2
2.9 | /027 Hefp | 12:3C v ’ 3
£2.9 Jp.24 | 437 | /1237 v ‘ o
(2.8 | /0.2 #3234 1242 " ’ s
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |5.S /gal
COMMENTS 3



.wrou GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Water Sampling Field Survey

weLL # £-/3 pROJECT# 300 28

SAMPLING -rzm__M__ SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIIBD WATER _i

LOCATION %Aﬂm

TEAM CLEAN __

DATE ’/ 2 /9/

pump_X_

WELL DATA!

CONVERSION
DEPTHE TO WATER/Z.08ft —-tzli:n*q;%/{:— volume of Water Column2.2Z. gal
n .
TOTAL DEPTH Do F¥ 1 3 4n | X0.36 | Volumes to Purge x.2 vol
n . -
HT. WATER COLS.7C ft 6 in | X1.44 | Total Volume to Purge 7 gqal
CHEMICAL DATA!
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
- (gal)
(5.3 | 297 | #3831 /275¢ Wﬁﬁ /5
(75 | 239 ] $22 | 1258 . > 3
L7.7 | 1277 412 | /00 ’ re ys
{72 | /223 "2} /03 SO A
(725 | 129 413 )| /06 - 7
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |7 5™ /qal

b
COMMENTS &




‘L'ron GEOSCIENCE, INC. ®

Water Sampling Fleld Survey

WELL # (/5 PROJECT# 320 LOCATIOR _ﬁw__ DATE ’/3/?/
SAMPLING 'rzm__&‘w‘;z__ SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER___ PUMP A

DECONTAMINATION METHODt TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER A

STEAM CLEAN _
" WELL DATA:
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/SSuft —gi:n—-q;%/{:— Volume of Water Column.l22 gal
n .
TOTAL DEPTH /00 ft 3 in | X0,36 | Volumes to Purge xS vol
T In | X0.65
HT. WATER COL 550 ft 6 in | X1.44 | Total Volume to Purge 7/ _ gal
CHEMICAL DATA!
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments Volume

' (gal)
/556 419 r:2¢ | /2 . ‘ P
(5.7 | /154 | X /30 2 !'?"M,
647 /5-6/ ¢ /9 /22 ’ .,
L5-9 /5.7 4.2/ /25 Y,
4¢3 | /577 S| 739 =

64/

\xk\{,\r‘w

ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |7.5° /qal

s
COMMENTS &



.ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .
Water Sampling Fleld Survey

werl # (/L PROJECT# _gcga—?_{f mrlouzé@@ﬁl;__ DATE ’(S[?l
SAMPLING TEM_M_ SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER_ _ PUMP_(

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER _L

STEAM CLEAN _
WELL DATAt
CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/Z.7Gft »—gi:m'-'-g;%/ﬁ- Volume of Water Columa 5-55 gal
. n .
cOTAL DEPTE 24271t %_i;n_.,ig—:? volumes to Purge x = vol
n . '

HT. WATER COL/4.5/ft 6 in | X1.44 | Total Volume to Purge /7 gqal
CHEMICAL DATAt

T (F) sC/umhos pB Time Comments Volume

(gal)

oz | pred | H33| 5./ %ﬁ,ﬂ%_ﬁ__

595 | f2.93 SFN | 22 ‘ 7
593 | foued| H/3 g-27 o /0.5
1.5 sod2| A5 £ 22 SO /4

__Fj_’f:g /05} 74&&. 53}’ y 'y /7

ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED | /7.5 /gal

Gl
COMMENTS $ -



ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC. ‘

Water Sampling Flaeld Suxvey

weLL # (-/7 PROJECT#S2C
SAMPLING TEAM '

DECONTAMINATION METHOD?

wcmxou%&uw DATE /éﬂ 9/

SAMPLING METHOD: BAILER PUHPA
TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER 5

STEAM CLEAN ___

WELL DATA:

CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/{92ft -—gi:n—-q;%lﬁ.— volume of Water Column /&5 gal
n .
TOTAL DEPTH ;).o_._@'_ﬂ: 3 1: T Vvolumes to Purge X 3 vol
ET. WATER COL 5-07 ft 6 in | X1.44 | Total Volume to Purge _{  gal
CHEMICAL DATA:
T (F) §C/umhos pH Time - Comments Volume
~ (gal)
3 | s.50 | 45| /55| dek geey /125
¢s.¢ | ses | #3711 437 %ﬁ% 2.50
067 5.9/ Sa4 | 1137 "’ ’’ 3 75
o2 | 93 | #ro | 2| ok giag. | 5
4.4 | 10./5 SYos | ) A 8 ” A

747

COMMENTS® MM/@ //:75’

ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |4.5 /gal




‘ALTON GEOSCIENCE, INC. .

Water Sampling Fleld Survey

weLt ¢ £ 'ZQ PROJECT# 320 LOCATION ﬁw DATE //3Z9/
SAMPLING TBAH_W__ SAMPLING METHODs BAILER___ PUMP_A

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED HATBRZ

STEAM CLEAN _
WELL DATAS CONVERSION
DEPTH TO WATER/ZZ2ft —tzli:n—-gallft— Volume of Water Column J-2¢ gal
n L
TOTAL DEPTH 26.371¢ ‘3 'Iin :g.:g Volumes to Purge x_3 _ vol
n . _
HT. WATER coL/2.37 ft 6 in | X1.44 Total Volume to Purge 7 gal
CHEMICAL DATA?
T (F) ‘sC/umhos pH Time Comments volume
' (gal)
129 | wiu | 45| 159 W,/w /.5
230 | ros | Aoz ) 2ee o L 3
LY. o Hr0 433 pioz , ’ Ys
£3.3 | Moo | %32 204 - - A
(2.4 | /1 #29| 2¢7 se « 7
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |7, 5 /gal




QLTON GEOSCIENCE, INC.

Water Sampling Fleld Surxvey

weet # (/7 PROJECT# 5002834  LOCATION g%&ug@m

SAMPLING TEAH_W_ SAMPLING METHOD: BATLER___

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: TRIPLE RINSE W/TSP AND DEIONIZED WATER

STEAM CLEAN

oare V3/9/

pump A
X

WELL DATA!
DEPTH TO WATER(SSLEE —dgﬁv—n-ﬁiggt— Volume of Water Column 0.2 gal
: %‘t:‘w Volumes to Pur =
TOTAL DEPTH )2.20.f¢ 4 in | X0.65 ¥ X = Vol
§T. WATER CoL ###tt 6 in | X1.41 | Total Volume to Purge _3_ gal
CHEMICAL DATA!
T (F) SC/umhos pH Time Comments Volume
- (gal)
ls2 \ /295 431 | 227 .S
(s /298 | 417 | 227 - S /
L4.7 | /3.57 Y2 | 2°3Z » o IXe
4.2 12.08 | A | 233 & . B
(bo | 1290 | Y07 2735 ’ ’ 3
ACTUAL VOLUME PURGED |3.5 /gal

~Ow
COMMENTS ¢




JAN 22 ©¥&
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Bunrke, UNT I » San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHONE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICA T E 0OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 11345 DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience

DATE REPORTED: 01/15/91

CLIENT JOB NO.: 300284 Facility # 91924
Page 1 of 3

. Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
11345- 1 0191031 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345- 2 0191101 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345- 3 0191121 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345- 4 0191131 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345~ 5 0191151 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345~ 6 0191181 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345- 17 0191191 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345- 8 c191111 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345- 9 0191051 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345-10 0191021 01/03/91 01/10/91
Laboratory Number: 11345 11345 11345 11345 11345

1 2 3 4 5
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/l)
OI1L AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 57 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND«<50
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<O.5 ND<O0.5 ND<0.5 ND«<0.5 ND<O0.5
TOLUENE: ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«<0.5
ETHYL BENZENE: ND«<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
XYLENES: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 0.6 0.6
Laboratory Number: 11345 11345 11345 11345 11345

6 7 8 9 10
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/l)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<50 66 ND<50 90 2000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 2 ND<0.5 270
TOLUENE: ND«<O0.5 ND«<O0.5 ND<O.5 ND<0D.5 ND<3
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<0.5 ND<0.$ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 79
XYLENES: ND«<0.5 ND«<O0.5 2 3 93

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UniTI + San FRAN

LABORATOQRY NO.: 11345
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience

CERTIFICATE OF

cisco, Ca 94124 + Prone (415) 647-2081

JAN 22 199

ANALYSIS

DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
DATE REPORTED: 01/15/91

CLIENT JOB NO.: 300284
Page 2 of 3
Date Date

Lab Number Cuatomer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
11345-11 0191161 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345-12 0191081 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345-13 0191011 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345-14 0191061 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345-15 0191071 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345-16 0191091 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345-17 0191171 01/03/91 01/10/91
11345-18 0191173 01/03/91 01/12/91
11345-19 0191002 01/03/91 01/11/91
11345-20 0191004 01/03/91 01/11/91
Laboratory Number: 11345 11345 11345 11345 11345

11 12 13 14 15
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/l)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 230 67 400 2300 2500
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: 12 2 12 4 300
TOLUENE: ND«<O0.5 2 ND<0.5 79 2
ETHYL BENZENE: 6 ND<0.5 17 59 110
XYLENES: 6 2 14 380 120
Laboratory Number: 11345 11345 11345 11345 11345

16 17 18 19 20
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits {(ug/l)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 3200 3700 8600 ND<50 ND<50
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<3 ND<0.5 ND<3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
TOLUENE: ND<3 28 10 ND<0.5 ND<O.5
ETHYL BENZENE: - 32 56 59 ND«<0.5 ND<0.§
XYLENES: 140 140 150 0.8 0.6

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



® )
JAN 22 1391

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, Unit I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 3 of 3
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 11345

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
= ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/l = part per billion (ppb)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By standard Methods Method 503E:
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA-SW846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/1
Standard Reference! NA

EPA-SW846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/1l
Standard Reference: 08/24/90

SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.5ug/l
sStandard Reference: 10/22/90

ANALYTE REFERENCE SPIKE LEVEL MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
0il & Grease NA NA NA NA NA

Diesel NA NA NA NA NA
Gasoline 10/22/90 200ng 92/90 3 75-125
Benzene 10/22/90 200ng 91/93 2 756-130
Toluene 10/22/90 200ng 94/95 2 75-130
Ethyl Benzene 10/22/90 200ng 97/99 2 75-130
Total Xylene 10/22/90 600ng 98/99 2 76-130

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



. ® P
JAN 2 2 191

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UniT I+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHoNE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-13 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: g1/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191011

compound MpDL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)
chloromethane/Vinyl chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorof tuoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trich1oroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Ccis-1,3-Dichloropropense 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = {15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =¢ 3%
Richard SQna,

7z

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



JAN 23 91
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Bunke, UnT I+ San Francisco. Ca 94124 - PHone (41 5) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 11345-10 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility¥ 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91
EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191021
Compound MDL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)
chloromethane/viny1 Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropanse 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1.2,2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis~1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Ric

Laboratory Dirfcto

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UNT I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-1 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility® 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 801
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191031

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/vVinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 6.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethans 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND

‘ Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richa

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniT1 - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY HNO.: 11345-9 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Gaeoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191051

Compound MDL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)
chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorof luoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethens 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Q.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1.2.2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richarg Srna, Ph.D

!
Laboratory Djfectq

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UniT I + San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (41 5) 647-208t
CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-14 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191061

Compound MDL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1 ND
gromomethane/Chloroethane 1 NO
Trichlorofliuoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans—1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1.1—Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 0.5
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Ccis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Sromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <(15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richard Srna, Ph.D.
¢

Laborator

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



.. 'ID "'
JAN 22 1991

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UNITI + San Francisco. Ca 94124 - Prone (419) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-15 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191071

Compound MDL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromethane/Viny]l Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorof tuoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chioroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Tr1ch1oroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 0.7
Trichloroethylene .5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2—Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2~-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

-

aboratory ) r

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit I « San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PrHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-12 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191081

Compound MDL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)}
Chloromethane/vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 0.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Bichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichlorocethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trich1oroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrach10roethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per billion {ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :(MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richard §rna, Ph.D.

Laboratory Difect

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UniT 1« San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHONE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICAT E O F ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 11345-16 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/9
EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191081
compound MDL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,t1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1—Trich1oroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 0.8
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 KD
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <156%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richapd Srfia, Ph.

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNT I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - ProNE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-2 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility#® 91924 DATE AKRALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 801
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191101

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/Viny]l Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/GhIoroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Ccarbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
gromoform 0.5 ND
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 85X :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%

Richard Srna, Ph
hY

Laboratory

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNiTT - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PrHone (41 5) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

L ABORATORY NO.: 11345-8 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191111

Compound MDL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromethans/Vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ’ ND
Trichlorof tuoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropense 0.5 ND
trans-1,3~-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 1
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Cchlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach10roethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%

Richard Srna,

Ph.D

aboratory

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 BuRKE, UNITI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-3 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 801
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191121

Compound MDL (ug/k9) RESULTS (ug/kg)
chloromethane/viny] Chloride | ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorof luoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1~-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichioropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethans 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1.2,2—Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <(15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3X
Rich

d.srna, Ph.D.

aboratory

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Bunke, Uni I + San Francisco, Ca 94124 + PHONE (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO,: 11345-4 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/$1
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility#% 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91
EPA SW-846 METHOD 801
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191131
Ccompound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)

Chloromethane/vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1.1,1-Trich1oroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichleroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chloerobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Ccis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MOL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richa

Laboratory

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit I + San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHONE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-5 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 801
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 01911561

compound MDOL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)

chloromethane/viny]l Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorof luoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2—Dich10roethane 0.5 ND
Trichlorocethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-t1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDOL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: paily Standard RPD = <15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%

Richard Srnra, Ph.D.

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Bunke, Unit] - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHONE (415) 647-2081
CERTIF1ICATE O F ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 11345-11 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/81
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility#® 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91
EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191161
Compound MOL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chioromethane/vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 NO
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 0.8
trans—1,2—Dich10roethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trich1oroethana 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 2
Trichloroethytene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 NOD
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Diclorcethens 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per billion {ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%

MS/MSD average recovery = g5% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNTI « San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHoNe (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-17 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO,: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: ot/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191171

Compound MoL (ug/1) RESULTS (ug/1l)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trich10roethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlgorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1.2,2—Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per bitlion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: paily Standard RPD = <15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richard Srna, Ph.

Laboratory D

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke. UNT I + San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHoNE (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-6 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91

EPA SW-846 METHOD 801
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0191181

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/viny]l Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trich1oroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach1oroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzense 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND

MOL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion {ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Richard §rna, P

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNITI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 + PHONE (41 5) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 11345-7 DATE SAMPLED: 01/03/91
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 01/07/91
JOB NO.: 300284 Facility# 91924 DATE ANALYZED: 01/11/91%

EPA SW-846 METHOD 801
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: B3940

o191
Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
chloromethane/vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorof lucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 1
Chloroform ‘ 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trich1oroethane 0.5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 NO
Trichloroethyiene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Ccis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
i,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 0.9
Dibromochlioromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrach10roethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichliorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dicloroethene 0.5 ND
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD = <15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 85% :MS/MSD RPD =< 3%
Ric h.D

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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